
 

 

 
 

 
 
Cabinet Agenda 
 

 
Wyre Borough Council 

Date of Publication: 11 October 2022 
Please ask for : Duncan Jowitt 

Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01253 887608 

 
Cabinet meeting on Wednesday, 19 October 2022 at 5.00 pm 
in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-Fylde 
  

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 
 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

 Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters to be considered at this 
meeting. 
 

 

 
3.   Confirmation of minutes 

 
(Pages 3 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting of 
Cabinet. 
 

 

 
4.   Public questions 

 
 

 To receive and respond to any questions from members of the public.  
  

Public questions for Cabinet may be submitted at any time by writing to 
Democratic Services or via email democratic.services@wyre.gov.uk. 
Public questions for this meeting must be received by noon on the 
Thursday before the meeting is held and do not need to specifically 
relate to items on this agenda. Questioners should provide their name 
and address and indicate to which Cabinet member the question is to 
be directed. 

  
The total period of time allocated for public questions will not normally 
exceed 30 minutes. 
  
 

 

 
5.   The Electrical Safety Standards in the Private Rented Sector 

(England) Regulations 2020 
 

(Pages 9 - 32) 

 Report of the Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio 
Holder and the Corporate Director Communities. 
  

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:publicquestions@wyre.gov.uk


 

 

  
6.   Potential changes to the Localised Council Tax Support Scheme 

in order to provide additional financial support to those on the 
lowest incomes 
 

(Pages 33 - 38) 

 Report of the Resources Portfolio Holder and Corporate Director 
Resources. 
 

 

 
7.   Capital Programme Review and Monitoring Report (mid year 

annual report) 
 

(Pages 39 - 58) 

 Report of the Resources Portfolio Holder and Corporate Director 
Resources. 
 

 

 
8.   Medium Term Financial Plan 2022/23 to 2026/27 

 
(Pages 59 - 

100) 
 Report of the Resources Portfolio Holder and Corporate Director 

Resources.  
 

 

 



 
 

Cabinet Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Wednesday, 7 
September 2022 in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-Fylde. 
 
 
Cabinet members present: 
Councillor David Henderson, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Roger Berry, Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Lynne Bowen, Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Simon Bridge JP, Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Alice Collinson, Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Michael Vincent, Deputy Leader and Resources Portfolio Holder 
 
Apologies for absence: 
None 
 
Other councillors present: 
Councillor David Walmsley 
 
Officers present: 
Mark Billington, Corporate Director Environment 
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer 
Mary Grimshaw, Legal Services Manager and Monitoring Officer 
Karen McLellan, Audit and Risk Manager (and Chief Internal Auditor) 
Patrick Cantley, Senior Licensing Officer 
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services Officer 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 
  
CAB.7 Declarations of interest  

 
Councillor Michael Vincent declared that one of his disclosable pecuniary 
interests was a business located in Cleveleys Town Centre, which could be 
indirectly affected by item 8 - Cleveleys Town Centre Regeneration 
Framework - and did not participate in the discussion.  

  
  

CAB.8 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of 1 June 2022 were confirmed as a 
correct record. 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

  
CAB.9 Public questions  

 
None 
  

CAB.10 Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review Lette
[...]
sional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings.  
  
Cabinet decided to exclude the public and press for the item, and passed the 
following resolution:  
  
“Cabinet resolves to exclude the public and press from the meeting whilst 
agenda item 10 is being considered as the item refers to exempt information 
as defined in category 3 (information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information)) and category 5 (information in respect of which a claim to legal 
professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings) of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12(a) of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Variation Order 2006 and the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.” 
  

CAB.15 Compliance with Procurement Regulations  
 
The Chief Executive, Corporate Director Resources (and Section 151 Officer) 
and Legal Services Manager (and Monitoring Officer) submitted a report to 
formally inform the Executive of an incidence of non-compliance to 
procurement regulations under the Contract Procedure Rules in the Council’s 
Constitution and the remedial action taken. 
 
  

Page 6



 

Decision 
  
Cabinet noted  
  

         the details included in the report on the recent breach to Contract 
Procedure Rules under the Council’s Constitution and Public Contract 
Regulations 2015. 
  

         the remedial action taken. 
 

The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.09 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 8 September 2022 
 
Options considered but rejected 
Any alternative options that were considered but rejected, in addition to the reasons for 
the recommendations that were made, are included in the full reports. 
 
When will these decisions be implemented? 
All decisions will be put into effect five working days from the date of publication, unless a 
decision is “called-in” by any four members of the council within that period. 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

 
 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 
Councillor Roger Berry, 

Neighbourhood Services and 
Community Safety Portfolio 

Holder  
and  

Marianne Hesketh, 
Corporate Director 

Communities 
 

Cabinet 19 October 2022 

 
 

The Electrical Safety Standards in the Private Rented Sector (England) 
Regulations 2020 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To implement the enforcement powers contained in The Electrical Safety 
Standards in the Private Rented Sector (England) Regulations 2020 
including the use of civil penalty notices under the Housing and Planning 
Act 2016. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 
 

The use of these powers will support and complement the work that the 
council continues to deliver to tackle landlords who neglect repairing 
obligations. The Electrical Safety Standards in the Private Rented Sector 
(England) Regulations 2020 will act as a powerful deterrent to rogue 
landlord behaviour through the enforcement of significant financial 
penalties. The additional provision to impose a fine up to £30,000 sends 
a strong message to any negligent landlord that substandard property 
conditions and unsafe electrical installations will not be tolerated. 
 
To enable the Local Housing Authority to undertake its statutory duty to 
serve remedial notices, to arrange remedial action and serve penalty 
charge notices. 
 
To update the Housing and Planning Act Enforcement Powers Policy to 
incorporate the regulations in relation to the issuing of civil penalties. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 
 
 

The council adopts and implements the regulations in order to allow the 
council to carry out its statutory function in relation to electrical safety 
standards in the private rented sector and that the Housing and Planning 
Act Enforcement Powers Policy is updated to incorporate the regulations. 
 

 3.2 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
3.4 

Agree to adopt the same process of issuing and determining levels of civil 
penalties for the offences in the regulations, in line with the Housing and 
Planning Act Enforcement Powers Policy adopted by the council in 2020. 
 
Delegate to the Head of Housing and Community Services all powers to 
issue, use and enforce the Electrical Safety Standards in the Private 
Rented Sector (England) Regulations 2020. 
 
That the monies received from civil penalties, issued under The Electrical 
Safety Standards in the Private Rented Sector (England) Regulations 
2020, are ring-fenced and used to support private rented sector 
enforcement activities. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Electrical Safety Standards in the Private Rented Sector (England) 
Regulations 2020 (referred to as ‘the regulations’) came into force on 1 
June 2020. As of 1 April 2021, the regulations now apply to all existing 
tenancies. In order to meet its statutory obligations, the council must 
adopt and implement the regulations into their enforcement policy and 
working procedures. 
 
The council has a vital role to play in ensuring that the private rented 
sector in Wyre is safe and healthy. Under The Electrical Safety Standards 
in the Private Rented Sector (England) Regulations 2020, the council has 
the power to require landlords to ensure that national standards for 
electrical safety are met and ensure all electrical installations in their 
rented properties are inspected and tested every five years. 
 
The regulations provide the council with powers to ensure compliance, 
including carrying out works in default and enforcement through the 
issuing of civil penalties up to £30,000 for breach of their duties under the 
regulations. The council has a statutory duty under the regulations, to 
serve a landlord with remedial notices where they are in breach of their 
duties under regulation 3. 
 
This r
[...]
nable excuse.  

It is also an offence to provide false and misleading information  

Failure to provide information or providing false or misleading information is 

punishable on summary conviction to a fine  

 

Publicity following a banning order  
Subject to the Governments guidance and guidance provided by the Ministry of 

Justice details of all banning order offences will be published and held on a national 

register. Also subject to legal advice, the Council will consider publishing details of 

successful banning orders including the names of individual landlords/ any business 

(managing or lettings agency). The Council will also consider making information on 

banned landlords available on request by a tenant. 

Page 32



 

 

 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 
Councillor Michael Vincent, 
Resources Portfolio Holder 

and Clare James, 
Corporate Director 

Resources (Section 151 
Officer) 

Cabinet 19 October 2022 

 
Potential changes to the Localised Council Tax Support Scheme in order to 

provide additional financial support to those on the lowest incomes  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To agree the draft Localised Council Tax Support (LCTS) Scheme prior to 
commencing consultation. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 
 

Improved incentives to work, ensuring resources are used more effectively, 
so reducing worklessness and ending a culture of benefit dependency. 
 

 2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 

A working-age LCTS Scheme that it is fit for purpose and administratively 
streamlined as the rollout of Universal Credit Full Service (UCFS) 
increases. 
 
A working-age LCTS scheme that provides better support to those on the 
lowest incomes during the cost of living crisis. 
 

3. Recommendation 
 

 3.1 
 
 

That the draft changes to the scheme be agreed and subject to a six 
week consultation period prior to a further report being submitted to Council 
outlining the results of the consultation exercise and seeking confirmation 
of the final scheme. 
 

4. Backgro
[...]
quired. If the decision(s) recommended in this report will result in the collection and 
processing of personal data for the first time (i.e. purchase of a new system, a new 
working arrangement with a third party) a PIA will need to have been completed and 
signed off by Data Protection Officer before the decision is taken in compliance with 
the Data Protection Act 2018.  
 

report author telephone no. email date 
Peter Mason 01253 887530 Peter.mason@wyre.gov.uk 20/09/2022 

 
 

List of background papers: 

name of document date where available for inspection 

None   
 
 
List of appendices 
 
None 

Page 38

mailto:Peter.mason@wyre.gov.uk
mailto:eter.mason@wyre.gov.uk


 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 
Councillor Michael Vincent, 
Resources Portfolio Holder 

and Clare James, 
Corporate Director Resources  

Cabinet 19 October 2022 

 
Capital Programme Review and Monitoring Report 

 
1 Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
To consider the review of the 2022/23 Capital Programme and progress 
of schemes for the five month period covering the period from April 2022 
to 31 August 2022, undertaken by spending officers. Noting 
amendments to the Capital Programme since it was last reported to 
Cabinet and the financial impact over the term of the Programme, 
through to the end of 2026/27. 
 

2 Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 

The delivery of the Capital Programme and its monitoring will 
demonstrate good financial management by ensuring that the 
Programme is soundly based and designed to deliver the Council’s 
strategic priorities. 
 

3 Recommendations 
 

 3.1 
 

That the 2022/23 Capital Programme, and its funding, totalling 
£14,922,641 be approved, noting the following specific amendments: 
 
Additional external funding received: 

• Additional £75,000 funding from Regenda Housing Association, 
which will enable increased expenditure on Disabled Facilities 
Grants in 2022/23. 

Multi-year scheme re-profiling: 
• Wyre Beach Management – following project delays, the 

expenditure for the scheme has been re-profiled. There has been 
no change to the overall allocation of £42,566,934 from the 
Environment Agency. Delays have led to a reduction in 
expenditure in 2022/23 amounting to £3,324,754, which will now 
move to future years.  

• Innovative Resilience Fund ECO-CoBS project - additional 
expenditure of £422,000 in 2022/23, as part of the full project 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



spend of £6,830,000, with funding received from the Environment 
Agency and DEFRA. The total project expenditure, completing in 
2026/27, is based on initial scheme allocations and may be 
subject to change. 

Portfolio Holder approval: 
• £1,102,829 expenditure on heat decarbonisation works and 

energy efficiency measures at Fleetwood Market, funding from 
the Department for Business Energy and Industrial Strategy 
(BEIS) via the Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme and 
Capital Receipts (Portfolio Holder decision 02/03/22). 

• £53,340 expenditure on Copse Road Depot VMU Roller Shutter 
doors to be funded from Capital Receipts (Portfolio Holder 
decision 31/03/22). 

• £65,304 expenditure on Changing Places facilities at Central Car 
Park at Fleetwood, funding from the Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities, contribution from Fleetwood Town 
Council and Capital Receipts (Portfolio Holder decision 
26/05/22). 

• £23,118 expenditure on Thornton-Cleveleys Duck Pond Shelter, 
funded from the Insurance Reserve and a £6,156 contribution 
from our insurers. (Portfolio Holder decision 18/08/22). 
 

 3.2 That the Capital Programme over the term through to the end of 2026/27 
totalling £67,384,731 be approved.  
 

 3.3 That the progress of, and expenditure incurred on, capital schemes for 
the first five months of the 2022/23 financial year is noted. 
 

4 Background 
 

 4.1 As part of the council’s Performance Management process, spending 
and financial officers review the progress of capital scheme expenditure 
against the approved Programme. Thes
[...]
rch 2023. 
 

 5.7.2 
  

Play area and playing field improvements underspends: 
• Jubilee Gardens – timing of spend linked to Wyre Beach 

Page 42



Management project. The site compound may be in place until 
2025/26; 

• Preesall Playing Fields – residue of budget for 2022/23 to be 
combined with Section 106 monies expected in 2023/24 and a 
future report will be presented to the relevant Portfolio Holder as 
the project is finalised; 

• King George’s Playing Fields– permissions from Wyre Rivers 
Trust via the Environment Agency will not be granted in 2022/23 
and the project will be delayed to July 2023; 

• Scotts Green Playing Fields – residue of budget for 2022/23 to be 
combined with Section 106 monies expected in 2023/24 and a 
future report will be presented to the relevant Portfolio Holder as 
the project is finalised. 

 
 5.8 Capital grants, contributions and receipts 

 
 5.8.1 The disposal of Bourne Way in May has resulted in a capital receipt for 

2022/23 of £5,715,000, less any deductions. 
 

 5.8.2 There has been an increase in external funding in the years from 
2022/23 to 2026/27 since the Original Capital Programme was approved 
by Cabinet on 16 February 2022. Details of these changes are shown 
below: 

 

Scheme 
External 
Funding 
Secured 

(£) 
Funding From Funding to 

be Spent 

Public Sector 
Decarbonisation at 
Fleetwood market 

999,468 

Department for 
Business Energy and 
Industrial Strategy 
(BEIS) via the Public 
Sector Decarbonisation 
Scheme  

2022/23 

Innovative Resilience 
Fund ECO-CoBS 
 

6,337,000 Environment Agency 2022/23 – 
2026/27 

Disabled Facilities 
Grants 75,000 Regenda 2022/23 

Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities 

Changing Places 
Facilities- Central Car 
Park, Fleetwood 

53,520 
Fleetwood Town 
Council 

2022/23 

Changing Places 
Facilities - Wyre Estuary 
Country Park -Thornton 
 

84,480 
 

Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities 

2023/24 

Page 43



  
 
 
5.9 

 

[...]
ctor Resources

Capital Expenditure

Actuals and commitments 

 Spend to 

date to end 

of Period 5 

StatusPortfolio Director

Please note:- Purple text indicates externally funded schemes

CommitmentsCapital Project

 Approved 

2022/23 

Budget 

Updated 2022/23 Budget

 Total spend 

including 

commitments 

Portfolio Key

Leisure, Health and Community Engagement

Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces

Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety

Mark Billington, Corporate Director Environment

Marianne Hesketh, Corporate Director Communities

Resources 

Planning Policy and Economic Development

Director Key

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Reserves position as at 31 August 2022 review Appendix 3

Reserve balances 

Updated 

2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26

£ £ £ £ £

Capital Investment Reserve

Opening balance as 1st April 2022 1,577,262

Withdrawals - out 0 0 0 0 0

Contributions -in 0 0 0 0 0

Closing balance as 31st March 2027 1,577,262

IT Strategy Reserve

Opening balance as 1st April 2022 1,442,262

Withdrawals - out -994,684 -511,184 -190,500 -86,000 -121,000 

Contributions - in 251,145 51,425 49,930 49,930 49,930

Closing balance as 31st March 2027 698,723

Vehicle Replacement Reserve

Opening balance as 1st April 2022 1,087,788

Withdrawals - out -1,584,402 -512,902 -149,500 -302,500 -215,000 

Contributions - in 2,881,419 578,679 575,685 575,685 575,685

Closing balance as 31st March 2027 2,384,805

Value For Money Reserve

Opening balance as 1st April 2022 777,815

Withdrawals - out -209,830 -153,110 -14,180 -14,180 -14,180 

Contributions - in 0 0 0 0 0

Closing balance as 31st March 2027 567,985

Capital Receipts (over £10k)

Opening balance as 1st April 2022 790,412

Withdrawals - out -220,383 -205,985 -14,398 0 0

Contributions - in 5,715,000 5,715,000 0 0 0

Closing balance as 31st March 2027 6,285,029

Leisure Management Reserve

Opening balance as 1st April 2022 724,398

Withdrawals - out -316,610 -316,610 0 0 0

Contr
[...]
age - project ongoing

15,044,816 4,270,709 324,122 4,030,385 -6,419,600 1,649 -10,033 -6,411,216 

 

LH&CE

NS&CS

P&ED

R

SSP&OS

CJ

MB

MH

Comparison of 2021/22 Capital Expenditure to Budget

Portfolio Director Capital Project

Please note:- Purple text indicates externally funded schemes

Portfolio Key

Leisure, Health and Community Engagement

Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces

Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety

Mark Billington, Corporate Director Environment

Marianne Hesketh, Corporate Director Communities

Resources 

Planning Policy and Economic Development

Director Key

Clare James, Corporate Director Resources

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 5

Prudential Indicators

Indicator No. 

1.

2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28
Actual Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Project Neptune 0 4,194,917 0 0 0 0 0
Other schemes 21,450 118,644 98,878 0 0 0 0
Fleetwood Market and Studios 53,910 1,142,879 0 0 0 0 0
Sea Defences 1,527,714 4,741,228 15,409,986 13,527,861 12,753,353 1,066,000 0
ICT 35,161 57,960 0 0 0 0 0
Housing 2,201,319 2,933,802 2,079,964 2,079,964 2,079,964 2,079,964 2,079,964
Fleetwood Heritage Action Zone 284,687 975,347 214,656 0 0 0 0
Parks and Open Spaces 67,696 191,424 0 0 0 0 0
Fleetwood Restoration of the Mount 24,955 53,538 0 0 0 0 0
Vehicle Replacement 53,817 512,902 149,500 302,500 215,000 404,500 0

4,270,709 14,922,641 17,952,984 15,910,325 15,048,317 3,550,464 2,079,964

2. Estimates of the ratio of financing costs to net revenue stream for the current and future years, and the actual figures for 2021/22 are:

2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28
Actual Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate

Ratio 0.79% 0.10% 0.51% 0.45% 0.36% 0.35% 0.34%

The estimates of financing costs include current commitments and the proposals in the budget report.

3.

31/03/21 31/03/22 31/03/23 31/03/24 31/0
[...]
ountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the Public 
Services.

The maximum level of external borrowing on a gross basis (i.e. excluding investments) for the Council.  This is a statutory limit determined under the local 
Government Act 2003 and must not be exceeded during the year.

It should be noted that actual external debt is not directly comparable to the authorised limit or operational boundary, since the actual external debt reflects the 
position at one point in time.

Page 56



APPENDIX 5

£0

£200,000

£400,000

£600,000

£800,000

£1,000,000

£1,200,000

£1,400,000

£1,600,000

£1,800,000

-£60,000,000

-£50,000,000

-£40,000,000

-£30,000,000

-£20,000,000

-£10,000,000

£0

£10,000,000

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38

Am
ou

nt

Am
ou

nt

Years

Liability Benchmark

Forecast net loan debt (net loans requirement) Loans CFR Gross loans requirement (benchmark) Existing loan debt outstanding

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 
 

Councillor Michael Vincent, 
Resources Portfolio Holder 

and Clare James, 
Corporate Director Resources 

 

Cabinet 19 October 2022 

 
Medium Term Financial Plan 2022/23 to 2026/27 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 To consider the council’s Medium Term Financial Plan for the financial 

years 2022/23 to 2026/27. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 The ability to demonstrate good financial management by ensuring that 
the council’s Medium Term Financial Plan, budgets and capital 
programme are soundly based and designed to deliver its strategic 
priorities. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 Members are requested to:  
 

  a. Consider the attached Medium Term Financial Plan and the 
consequential action required in order to address the issues 
resulting from the five year Financial Forecast (current year 
plus four years); 

  b. Note the revised expenditure projections incorporating the 
slippage from 2021/22, and the resulting impact on the level 
of the council’s Reserves and Balances at 31 March 2022; 
and, 

  c. Agree the top-up and use of all Reserves and Balances as 
indicated in Appendix 3 to the Medium Term Financial Plan. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 

The council’s comprehensive, Medium Term Financial Plan, essentially 
a five year financial forecast, complements the Annual Revenue 
Budget process and should be considered in conjunction with the 
Council’s Business Plan, its capital investment plans and the Asset 
Management Plan. It provides detailed proposals for corporately 
managing the council’s resources in the years ahead.  

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



 
 4.2 The council’s financial plans support the delivery of strategic plans for 

assets either through investment, disposals, rationalisation or more 
efficient asset use. Financial plans show how the financial gap between 
the need to invest in assets and the budget available will be filled over 
the long term (for example through prudential borrowing, rationalisation 
of assets, capital receipts, etc.). 
 

5. Key issues and proposals 
 

 5.1 The last Plan was based on the Revenue Budget for 2021/22 and it 
was recognised that it would be subject to continuous monitoring to 
ensure its effectiveness. Since the Plan was last considered there have 
been regular monitoring reports to Members on both the Revenue and 
Capital Budgets and the 2022/23 Budgets for both of these have been 
approved. The Outturn figures for 2021/22 (pre audit), were presented 
to the Audit Committee on 27 September 2022. Attached, at Appendix 
A, is a copy of the updated Plan, which includes the latest five year 
financial forecast. 
 

 5.2 Based on the detailed appendices to this report, over the forthcoming 
MTFP period, savings would be required of:  
 

• £2,400,000 for 2023/24 

• £2,801,000 for 2024/25 

• £3,101,000 for 2025/26 

• £3,522,000 for 2026/27 

These are expressed on an assumption tha
[...]


Officer) and Head of 
Finance 

Management 
Board 

 

Significant sources of revenue 
income cease. 
 

Medium (4) Medium (4) Medium (4) Early monitoring of situation allowing 
the development of plans to mitigate 
financial impact.  

Ongoing Corporate Director of 
Resources (S151 

Officer) and Head of 
Finance 

Management 
Board 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 100


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of minutes
	Minutes

	5 The Electrical Safety Standards in the Private Rented Sector (England) Regulations 2020
	Housing and Planning Act Enforcement Powers Policy Version 5.0 September Updated 2022

	6 Potential changes to the Localised Council Tax Support Scheme in order to provide additional financial support to those on the lowest incomes
	7 Capital Programme Review and Monitoring Report (mid year annual report)
	Capital Programme monitoring- Cabinet 19 October 2022 (Appx 1) UPD
	Capital Programme monitoring- Cabinet 19 October 2022 (Appx 2) UPD
	Capital Programme monitoring- Cabinet 19 October 2022 (Appx 3) UPD
	Capital Programme monitoring- Cabinet 19 October 2022 (Appx 4) UPD
	Capital Programme monitoring- Cabinet 19 October 2022 (Appx 5a) Prudential & Treasury Indicators.
	Capital Programme monitoring- Cabinet 19 October 2022 (Appx 5b) Liability Benchmark

	8 Medium Term Financial Plan 2022/23 to 2026/27
	Detailed Business Case
	Executive Summary
	Options Appraisal
	Cost
	Risks
	Recommendations
	Timescales
	Cabinet 19.10.22 Appendix 3 Summary Financial Forecast V2
	Cabinet 19.10.22 Appendix 3a Reserves and Balances
	Cabinet 19.10.22 Appendix 3b Transfers to and from Reserves
	20220922 MTFP Appx 4 & 5




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cabinet Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Wednesday, 19 
October 2022 at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-Fylde. 
 
 
Cabinet members present: 
Councillor David Henderson, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Roger Berry, Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Lynne Bowen, Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Simon Bridge JP, Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Alice Collinson, Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Michael Vincent, Deputy Leader and Resources Portfolio Holder 
 
Apologies for absence: 
None. 
 
Other councillors present: 
None.  
 
Officers present: 
Garry Payne, Chief Executive 
Mark Billington, Corporate Director Environment 
Marianne Hesketh, Corporate Director Communities 
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer 
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services Officer 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 
  
CAB.17 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
  

CAB.18 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of 7 September 2022 were approved as a 
correct record. 
  

CAB.19 Public questions  
 
None 
  



 

CAB.20 The Electrical Safety Standards in the Private Rented Sector (England) 
Regulations 2020  
 
The Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder and the 
Corporate Director Communities submitted a report asking Cabinet to agree 
to implement the enforcement powers contained in The Electrical Safety 
Standards in the Private Rented Sector (England) Regulations 2020 including 
the use of civil penalty notices under the Housing and Planning Act 2016. 
  
Decisions 
  
Cabinet agreed 
  

         to adopt and implement the regulations in order to allow the council to 
carry out its statutory function in relation to electrical safety standards 
in the private rented sector and that the Housing and Planning Act 
Enforcement Powers Policy be updated to incorporate the regulations. 

  
         to adopt the same process of issuing and determining levels of civil 

penalties for the offences in the regulations, in line with the Housing 
and Planning Act Enforcement Powers Policy adopted by the council in 
2020. 

  
         to delegate to the Head of Housing and Community Services all 

powers to issue, use and enforce the Electrical Safety Standards in the 
Private Rented Sector (England) Regulations 2020. 

  
         that the monies received from civil penalties, issued under The 

Electrical Safety Standards in the Private Rented Sector (England) 
Regulations 2020, be ring-fenced and used to support private rented 
sector enforcement activities 

  
CAB.21 Potential changes to the Localised Council Tax Support Scheme in 

order to provide additional financial support to those on the lowest 
incomes  
 
The Resources Portfolio Holder and the Corporate Director Resources 
(Section 151 Officer) submitted a report asking Cabinet to agree the draft 
Localised Council Tax Support (LCTS) Scheme prior to commencing 
consultation. 
  
Decision 
  
Cabinet agreed that the draft changes to the scheme be agreed and subject 
to a six week consultation period prior to a further report being submitted to 
Council outlining the results of the consultation exercise and seeking 
confirmation of the final scheme. 
 
 
 
  



 

CAB.22 Capital Programme Review and Monitoring Report (mid year annual 
report)  
 
The Resources Portfolio Holder and the Corporate Director Resources 
(Section 151 Officer) submitted a report asking Cabinet to consider the review 
of the 2022/23 Capital Programme and progress of schemes for the five 
month period covering the period from April 2022 to 31 August 2022, 
undertaken by spending officers. Noting amendments to the Capital 
Programme since it was last reported to Cabinet and the financial impact over 
the term of the Programme, through to the end of 2026/27. 
  
Decisions 
  
1.    Cabinet agreed that the 2022/23 Capital Programme, and its funding, 

totalling £14,922,641 be approved, noting the following specific 
amendments: 

  
Additional external funding received: 
• Additional £75,000 funding from Regenda Housing Association, which 
will enable increased expenditure on Disabled Facilities Grants in 
2022/23. 
  
Multi-year scheme re-profiling: 
• Wyre Beach Management – following project delays, the expenditure 
for the scheme has been re-profiled. There has been no change to the 
overall allocation of £42,566,934 from the Environment Agency. Delays 
have led to a reduction in expenditure in 2022/23 amounting to 
£3,324,754, which will now move to future years.  
• Innovative Resilience Fund ECO-CoBS project - additional 
expenditure of £422,000 in 2022/23, as part of the full project spend of 
£6,830,000, with funding received from the Environment Agency and 
DEFRA. The total project expenditure, completing in 2026/27, is based 
on initial scheme allocations and may be subject to change 
  
Portfolio Holder approval: 
• £1,102,829 expenditure on heat decarbonisation works and energy 
efficiency measures at Fleetwood Market, funding from the Department 
for Business Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) via the Public 
Sector Decarbonisation Scheme and Capital Receipts (Portfolio Holder 
decision 02/03/22). 
• £53,340 expenditure on Copse Road Depot VMU Roller Shutter 
doors to be funded from Capital Receipts (Portfolio Holder decision 
31/03/22). 
• £65,304 expenditure on Changing Places facilities at Central Car 
Park at Fleetwood, funding from the Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities, contribution from Fleetwood Town Council 
and Capital Receipts (Portfolio Holder decision 26/05/22). 
• £23,118 expenditure on Thornton-Cleveleys Duck Pond Shelter, 
funded from the Insurance Reserve and a £6,156 contribution from our 
insurers. (Portfolio Holder decision 18/08/22). 

  



 

2.    Cabinet approved the Capital Programme over the term through to the end 
of 2026/27 totalling £67,384,731.  

3.    Cabinet noted the progress of, and expenditure incurred on, capital 
schemes for the first five months of the 2022/23 financial year. 

  
CAB.23 Medium Term Financial Plan 2022/23 to 2026/27  

 
The Resources Portfolio Holder and the Corporate Director Resources 
(Section 151 Officer) submitted a report asking Cabinet to consider the 
council’s Medium Term Financial Plan for the financial years 2022/23 to 
2026/27. 
  
Decisions 
  
Cabinet  
  

         considered the Medium Term Financial Plan for the financial years 
2022/23 to 2026/27and the consequential action required in order to 
address the issues resulting from the five year Financial Forecast 
(current year plus four years); 

         noted the revised expenditure projections incorporating the slippage 
from 2021/22, and the resulting impact on the level of the council’s 
Reserves and Balances at 31 March 2022 

         agreed the top-up and use of all Reserves and Balances as indicated 
in Appendix 3 to the Medium Term Financial Plan. 

  
Cabinet thanked Clare James and her team for the report and for the 
presentation provided. 
 

The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.03 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 20 October 2022 
 
Options considered but rejected 
Any alternative options that were considered but rejected, in addition to the reasons for 
the recommendations that were made, are included in the full reports. 
 
When will these decisions be implemented? 
All decisions will be put into effect five working days from the date of publication, unless a 
decision is “called-in” by any four members of the council within that period. 
 
 


